ADOPTED - JANUARY 26, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 22

Introduced by the Human Services, County Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CONTRACT WITH LEN’S CARPET CARE & CONSULTANTS TO PROVIDE MOLD REMEDIATION SERVICES AT FOREST COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER 
RESOLUTION # 16 – 025

WHEREAS, Resolution #15-445 approved a contract with Len’s Carpet Care & Consultants to provide mold remediation services at Forest Community Health Center; and 

WHEREAS, when the Facilities Department evaluated the quotes for mold remediation and cleaning in the space that Community Mental Health will occupy Len’s Carpet was not asked to bid according to living wage because the cost was under $50,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department brought to the Facilities Department’s attention that when the current contract and the mold remediation contract are combined it puts Len’s Carpet over the $50,000.00 threshold which requires the vendor to pay living wage; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the living wage increase when Len’s Carpet removed all the drywall, per the contract, additional mold was revealed on adjacent walls; and

WHEREAS, the cost difference includes $1,102.50 for the living wage increase as well as $2,929.00 for the additional mold remediation for a not to exceed cost of $4,031.50; and

WHEREAS, the Controller/Administrator approved proceeding rather than waiting until the next round to submit this request as this would have prevented Community Mental Health from occupying the premises by the end of December; and

WHEREAS, the funds for said services are located within Line Item #511-61580-818000-02013.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes amending the contract with Len’s Carpet Care & Consultants, 3436 Franette Road, Lansing, Michigan 48906 to include the $1,102.50 living wage increase as well as $2,929.00 for additional mold remediation, at Forest Community Health Center, for a total contract amendment amount not to exceed $4,031.50. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Koenig, Hope, and Case-Naeyaert         

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Nolan     Approved  1/25/2016
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, Hope, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Nolan     Approved  1/19/2016

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Schafer     Approved  1/20/2016

